Option 4, there is a larger deficit of £ 402 k in year 1 which is reduced to £ 296 k by

year 5.

Table 6. 7  ï Financial Viability Summary : Options 3 and 4

 Year 1  Year 2  Year 3  Year 4  Year 5

Option 3

Income  £238,900  £272,600  £311,200  £355,030  £396,980

Expenditure  £526,343  £529,493  £539,310  £549,737  £560,314

Surplus/Deficit  - £ 287 ,44 3  - £ 256 ,8 93   - £ 228 ,110   - £ 194 ,707   - £ 163 ,334

Option 4

Income  £321,400  £357,500  £394,700  £436,150  £475,690

Expenditure  £723,808  £727,678  £737,454  £761,380  £771,676

Surplus/Deficit  - £ 402 ,408   - £ 370 ,178   - £ 342,754   - £ 325,230   - £ 295 ,986

6.15  It is  important to undertake s ensitivity analysis to consider the situation if the

assumptions made do not turn out to be accurate.  Table 6. 8 shows the

implications on the bottom line if the training contract income was  increased or

decreased by 25 % and staffi ng expenditure  increased or decreased by 25% .

Table 6. 8  ï Financial Sensitivity Analysis Summary

 Lower training
contract  value

( - 25 %)

Higher training
contract value

(+25 %)

Lower staffing
expenditure

( - 25%)

Higher staffing
expenditur e

(+25%)

Option 3

Income  £201,400  £276,400  £238,900  £238,900

Expenditure  £526,343  £526,343  £416,243  £636,443

Surplus/Deficit  - £324,943  - £249,943  - £177,343  - £397,543

Option 4

Income  £273,900  £368,900  £321,400  £321,400

Expenditure  £723,808  £723,808  £606,208  £841,408

Surplus/Deficit  - £449,908  £354,908  - £284,808  £520,008

6.16  It is clear that for the Training Centre project to be viable The Ridge will need to

put together a funding package either to cover the significant capital costs of

Option 3 or the substantial running costs of Option 4.  If the running costs and rent

and rates are excluded from the expenditure in Option 4, this would reduce the

deficit to £176k in Year 1 and £51k by Year 5.

6.17  There is a strong rationale for public sector intervention i n the project given the

excellent strategic fit of the project and the support from key partners and

stakeholders.  Any public sector funding would require to be predicated on the